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COST Action CA16101 “MULTI-modal Imaging of FOREnsic SciEnce 

Evidence - tools for Forensic Science” 
 

Catania, Italy  
17/09/2019 (16:00-18:00) 

 
 

 
Participants: 23 people (List at the end of the document) 
 
The meeting started with a few remarks from Simona Francese regarding the main points we need 
to take in consideration in the light of the deliveries of the cost action (see at the end of the 
document):  
 

A) cooperation with end-user 
During the conference Dr. Giovanni Tessitore (Italian Police) and Dr. Aldo Mattei (Carabiniri –
Italy) has very interesting presentations. 

 
Dr. Tessitore mentioned ENFSI guidelines for facial comparison http://enfsi.eu/wp-
content/uploads/2017/06/ENFSI-BPM-DI-01.pdf :  
How does our work align with them?  
 
Both Dr Tessitore and Dr. Mattei mentioned software application they started to use in their work:   
AFIS system (fingerprint matching automated system), AFRS (automated facila recognition Sytem)  
Can we help to validate them?  
 
This would go in the direction of giving feedback to end users to improve the conversion of 
experimental techniques software into implementation (GPIII goal) 
 

B) engagement of the INDUSTRY 
We need to start a dialog with Industry. This is very important point. 
 
Is it possible to succeed in engaging biometric industries working on facial recognition and 
collaboration with the GPIII goals and / or as part of the RRS? 

 
C) multimodality approach is important 

We need to explore the way to approach the problem with a multimodality approach. e.g. we should 
explore the way to  combine the information of fingerprints and facial recognition  
 
try to contact prof. Nappi  ( http://www.rafbis.com/bip2015old/index.php/prof-michele-nappi), who  
works on integration of multi-biometric data. Could we invite him? Could we collaborate with him? 

 
 
 



 
 
1. Welcome and short presentation of the participants  
Alessandro Trivilini started with a short intro, clarifying that we have 1 publication and other 4 (?) 
publications in progress thanks to Italy and Greece and the RRS. This is very good, but we need 
also to focus on the points mentioned by Simona. 
 
Followed a short presentation of the participants with particular focus on competences, and 
possibility to engage Industry. 
Unfortunately, no one has possibility to engage Industry in the short future. Only, Chiara Villa 
mentioned that she may contact Videometer, one of the company that was present at the Workshop 
in Vienna. 
Then, the participants  divided in two groups based on the relative competences: one on face 
recognition and the other of Fingerprints.  
 
See list of participant at the end. 
 
Claudio Vairo will be the referee for the group on Facial recognition (FACE).  
It has been decided to send to the End user of each country a questionnaire (Idea of Matus Pleva)  to 
start a dialogue. A flowchart (Deliverable 2) will be also developed in the near future 
 
Nesli ERDOGMUS will be the referee for the group on Fingerprints (FINGERPRINTS) 
It has been decided the Nesli will provide synthetic fingerprints to the students of Sebastian Battiato 
who will analyse them with their developed algorithm. Fausto Galvin (who as a double position as 
Academia and End user) together with his colleagues at the Procura della Repubblica di Udine will 
then analyse the fingerprints and see if they can recognized if they are “real” using their manual 
procedure  
 
NEXT TASKS/DEALINES 
 
 
Mid of October 

Group Face: the first draft of the questionnaire needs to be sent to Alessandro 

 

Mid of November: 

Group Face: the first draft of the flowchart needs to be sent to Alessandro.  

Group Fingerprints: a framework with time, data, and algorithm needs to be sent to Alessandro 

 

Minutes by Chiara Villa 20.09.2019 

 

 



 
 
List of participants  
 
NAME COUNTRY  ROLE EMAIL GROUP /ROLE 
Alessandro 
Trivilini 

Switzerland Academia  
Trivilini, Alessandro (SUPSI) 
<Alessandro.Trivilini@supsi.ch> 

leader of the 
group, coordinator 

Chiara VILLA Denmark Academia chiara.villa@sund.ku.dk help-coordinator 

Claudio VAIRO Italy Academia claudio.vairo@isti.cnr.it 
referee for the 
FACE group 

Nikolous 
Passalis 

Greece Academia passalis@csd.auth.gr FACE group 

Andres Udal Estonia Academia andres.udal@taltech.ee FACE group 
Ivana 
OGNJANOVIC 

Montenegro Academia ivana.ognjanovic.edu@gmail.com  FACE group 

Nicolas Sklavos Greece Academia nsklavos@ieee.org FACE group 
Florin Alexa Romania Academia florin.alexa@upt.ro FACE group 
Irene Ioanndou Greece Academia no email provided FACE group 
Boris A. 
ASSANOVICH  

Belarus Academia florin.alexa@upt.ro FACE group 

Oleksii 
TUAUTA * 

Ukraine Academia Oleksii.Turuta@nure.ua  FACE group 

Andreja 
Samčović 

Serbia Academia andrej@sf.bg.ac.rs FACE group 

Matus Pleva Slovacchia Academia matus.pleva@tuke.sk FACE group 
Orges Balla Albania Academia oballa16@epok.edu.al FACE group 
Hazim Kemal 
Ekenel 

Turkey  Academia ekenel@itu.edu.tr FACE group 

Fabio Valerio 
Massoli 

Italy Academia fabio.massoli@isti.cnr.it FACE group 

Ramo 
SENDELJ 

Montenegro Academia ramo.sendelj@gmail.com FACE group 

Sebastiano 
Battiato 

Italy Academia battiato@dmi.unict.it FACE group 

Luca Guarnera Italy Academia luca.guarnera@unict.it FACE group 

Nesli 
ERDOGMUS  

Turkey  Academia neslierdogmus@iyte.edu.tr  

referee for the 
FINGERPRINTS 
group 

Mattia Litrico Italy Academia mattia.litrico@gmail.com 

FINGERPRINTS 
group 

Oliver Giudice   Academia giudice@dmi.unict.it 

FINGERPRINTS 
group 

Fausto Galvan Italy 
Academia/end 
user 

galvanfausto14@gmail.com 

FINGERPRINTS 
group 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 


